

No. 10-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF
THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF
THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON;
BURLINGTON COUNTY JAIL;
WARDEN JUEL COLE, INDIVIDUALLY
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
WARDEN OF BURLINGTON COUNTY JAIL;
JOHN DOES 1-5 OF BURLINGTON COUNTY
JAIL, INDIVIDUALLY AND OFFICIALLY
IN RESPONSE TO FLORENCE'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. BROOKS DIDONATO
PARKER MCCAY
Three Greentree Centre
7001 Lincoln Drive West
P.O. Box 974
Marlton, NJ 08053
(856) 596-8900

ALFRED W. PUTNAM, JR.
Counsel of Record
D. ALICIA HICKOK
TARA S. SAROSIEK
DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square,
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alfred.Putnam@dbr.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. THE QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEALS (AND DIS- TRICT COURT) WAS NARROW AND INTERLOCUTORY.....	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS COR- RECTLY IDENTIFIED AND APPLIED <i>BELL v. WOLFISH</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) TO THE FACTS BEFORE IT.	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	15
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)..	23
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) ..	16
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976).....	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Bull v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 23
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	15-16
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	14, 16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	9
<i>Dobrowolskyj v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 823 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Dunn v. White</i> , 880 F.2d 1188 (10th Cir. 1989).....	19-20
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , No. 08-4904 (NLH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6412 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2009).....	20
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	9
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	9-10
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	3, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).	23
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	21
<i>Kelsey v. Cnty. of Schoharie</i> , 567 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007).....	11
<i>Michael v. United States</i> , 454 U.S. 950 (1981).....	10
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	14-15
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973)	18
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	17, 21
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	21
<i>Paulino v. Burlington Cnty. Jail</i> , No. 07- 5315 (RBK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132509 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2010)	20-21
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>remanded</i> , No. 05-16734, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 974 (11th Cir. Jan. 20, 2009).....	11
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	24
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	13-14, 16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	14
<i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	20
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	14, 16-17
<i>Stanley v. Henson</i> , 337 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10-11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	13
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009).....	18
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	17
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)...	13, 22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	23-24
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	8, 9
N.J. Code 10A:31-8.4.....	7, 22
N.J. Code 10A:31-8.5.....	7, 22
N.J.S.A. 2C:29-3.....	3
